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Sub-Committee 01 Seearlty COIIDcIJ lor Indo-Pak. Talks

*389. Shrimati Tarkeshwari Siaba:
Shrl Onkar Lat Berwa:
Shrl Reb:
Shrl Madhu Llmaye:

Will the Minister of E:dernal Affairs
.,.. ~ 8  to state:

(a) whether the attention of Govemment has been drawn to 8 move for the appointment of a Sub-committee of the Security Couneil, con-
fiisting of four pennanent memben to talk with India and Pakistan on measures to give effect to the Council's Resoluti= of the 20th ~
11165;

(b) the rea<:tion of Govemm_t tlaereto; and

(c) the attitude 01 Soviet Union in thil matter?

The MiIllster of E:dernaJ Affairs (Shrl Swaran SiIll'h): (a) and (b). In his report dated 16th September, 1965, the U.N. Secretary-Generai, for the immediate necessity of obtaining an effective ~ suggested, among other things, a small committee to assist the Heads of two Governments to discuss the current situation and the problems underlying it. India was opposed to this idea.

(e) The Soviet Union did not I\IP-port the suggestion.

China', ReprMelllatiou ill U,N.

°370. Shrl P. C. Borooah:
Shri Sbree Narayan Das:
Shrl Klmea PaUnayak:
Shr; Onkar Lal Berwa:
Shrlmati MaimOona Saltan:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the represCT1tative of the Government of India at the U.N. participated in the debate over the question of China's representation In the U.N.; and

(b) if so, the nature of view. e,,-
pres .. d by him'

The Minister 01 State in tbe MlnIa-
try of External Affai.. (Sbrlmatl Lakshml Meaon): (0) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise .

l'ra_ltte.. from Yare-Iavi.

°S71. Shrl S, C. Samanta:
Shrl M. I,. DWivedl:
Shrl Sabodh HaDad.:
Sbri D, C. Sharma:
Shrl Hakam Chand
Kaehbavalya:

Will the Minister 0' Inrormat! ...
and BroadcastlDJ be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 12 on the 16th AUi!u.t, 1965
and state:

(a) the further prollress made 10

far in the negotiations wit.h •
Yugoslav firm for their offer to supply two 500 Jew medium-wave tram ...
mittel'll;

(b) whether any technical e"perta from Yugoslavia came to India on ot before the 31st Augu.t, 1965; and

(c) if .. , the nature of advice given by him'

The MInJ.ter of information and BroadcastiD&' (Shrlmatl indira GandhI): (a) An advance order has been piaced by the D.G., S. & D. on the Yugoslav firm lor the supply and inrlallation of a 1000 kw mw transmitter (comprising ot two 500 kw unlto). The formal contract with the ftrm has been signed on the 19th
November, 1965.

(b) Yeo, Sir.

(c) The discussiono with the technical expert of the Yugoslav firm were in the nature of clariflcations cover ..
Ing both technical and financial a.peclq of their tender oubmitted to D.G.S.W.

AIr-!IJNU'e Violations by Pakistan

°1'11. Sbrl Bbanu Prakasb SIII,b:
Sbrl P. C. 8orooab:
Sbrl Bagri:
Sbrl Yaupal SlDcb:
Sbrl Vidya Charan Sbnkla:
Sbri Basumatari:
Sbrimati Malmoona Saltan:
Sbrl Vlshwa Natb Pandey:
Sbrl R. S. Pandey:
Sbrl Jaobvant Mebta:
Sbrl D. C. Sharma:
Sbri M. R. Krishna:
Sbrl Prakash Vir Shastri:
Sbrl Jalrdev 8in,b
Siddbantl:

Sbrl llimatalncka:
Sbrl ~  Tantla:
Sbrl ODkar Lal Berwa:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to stale:

(a) the number of au-space violations committed by Pakistan since
23rd September, 1965;

(b) the details thereof; and

(c) the action taken
ment in the matter?

by Govern-

The Minister of Defence (Sbrl Y. B.
Chavan): (n) to (c). There have been 112 air·space dolations by Pakistan aircrn!t betw,"e" 23rd September, 1965
and 14th ~  1965. Thcs(' viola-

~ werr in J &, K., Punjab. Rajasthan nnd over our forward position. in thE' Western Sector.

Cras ... ·fl.re Violation complaints have been lodged with the U.N. Oboervers in 1(14 cases. The que!rtion of lod,-

~ complaints with the U.N. ~

in the remaininl eight ("A!!IeS i.e und.r consideration.

Indian Nationals arreMed III Pak .....

"373. Sbrl Bavlndra Varma:
Sbrlmatl Rennka Barllatalll:
Sbrl BasDDlatar!:
8brl Kajrolkar:
Sbrl P. C. Bo.--b:
Sbri R. Bal'Da:
8brl Y .... endra ,be:
Sbrl T. Bam:
Sbrl Yubpal Sin .... :
Sbrl D. C. 8ha.-:
8brl R. S. Pandey:
8ul Bajesbwar Patel:
Sbrl Bade:
Sbrl Bnkam CbaDd
Ka.bbavalya:

Sui Onkar Lal Berwa:
Sbrl YDClhvlr SlIIlrb:
Sbrl Jqdev SlnIfb

8lddhantl:

Will the Minister of Edernal Alral ..
be pleased to state:

(a) .... hether any Indion Nationals
have been arrested and detained h'
Pakistan Bfter the out-break of the cUrTent Indo-PBi<. conflict:

(b) if so, the number of such detenus in East and West Palristan;
and

(c) the arrangements made their repatriation?

lor

The Minister 01 State In the MbWI-
try of Ex temal Alralrs (Sbrlmatl
La .... bml MeDon): (B) y"". Sir.

(b) The Pakistan Government ba.s informed us that 3018 Indian, have
~ internf'rl in Pakistan.

(cl The proposed modality of this exchange would be that the internee, would be taken to mutually agreed points where they could be handed over to the ~ authorities for departure by air. sea or overland. Thi!l>
is under negotiation with PakiriAn.

IDdIan Tank "Vijayanta"

"374. Sui D. C. Sharma:
Sbrl Yubpal SlDcb:
Sbrl ~ .. ar ........ ,
Sbrl Warior:

